
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 2 November 2015 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Mana
[...]
owance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Chair) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison (Observer) Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Russell Roberts Kettering Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 

Cllr Lewis Herbert Cambridge City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin (Observer) Suffolk County Council 
Substitutes  

Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
  
Independent ( 32)  
Cllr Shirley Pannell (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
Substitutes  

 Teignbridge District Council 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Monday 2 November 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Priorities and Work Programme for 2015/16 
 

7 - 22  

4.   Productivity Programme 
 

23 - 34  

5.   2015/16 Highlighting Leadership Offer 
 

35 - 40  

6.   Data and Local Transparency 
 

41 - 48  

7.   Care and Health Improvement Programme 2016/17 
and Beyond 
 

49 - 68  

8.   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
 

69 - 76  

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

77 - 81  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 19 January 2016, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  
2 November 2015  

 

 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
 
Purpose 
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the Board’s membership attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
Terms of Reference for the Board for 2015/16 attached at Appendix B. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members note the membership of the Board and agree the Terms of Reference. 
 
Action 
 
Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  John Wilesmith 

Position: Member Support Officer 

Phone no: 020 7664 3363 

Email: John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk   

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:John.wilesmith@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  
2 November 2015  

 

 

Appendix A 
 
Improvement and Innovation Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
* indicates new member/substitute: 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (7)  

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Chair)* 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Robert Gould* Dorset County Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE* East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson* Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Michael Wilcox* Lichfield District Council 
Cllr Barry Wood* Cherwell District Council 

   
Observer  

Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Cllr Russell Roberts* Kettering Borough Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs* Mendip District Council 
  
Labour (7)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Lewis Herbert* Cambridge City Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
  
Observer  

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Colin Glover* Carlisle City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Shirley Pannell (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Michael Haines Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  
2 November 2015  

 

 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

 Mayor Dave Hodgson (Vice-
Chair)* 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Cherry Beath* Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  

Observer  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr David Neighbour* Hart District Council 
  
Observers ( 2)  
Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Improvement a
[...]
 on the future of sector-led 

improvement and the current position on funding support for 2016/17 and invites the Board to 

reflect on its priorities for the coming year.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Board: 

 

a)   notes the steps being taken to improve our approach to sector led improvement and 

in particular peer challenge (paragraph 14); 

b)   agrees that officers should draw together a programme of action to develop our peer 

pool; 

c)   discusses and agrees the broad priorities for the Board’s work programme for 

2015/16 and decides on whether to allocate lead members and provide opportunities 

for other members to get more involved in specific priority areas.   

 

Action 

 

Officers to progress the Board’s agreed priorities, reporting regularly to the Board. Subject 

to agreement of the priorities, officers to invite members to express preferences about those 

they would like to be more involved with.   

 

 
 
 
Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner 

Position:  Head of  Improvement 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 

E-mail: Dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  
2 November 2015  

 

 

     

Priorities and Work Programme for 2015/16 

Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Boards seek to lead the agenda for local government on the key challenges 

and issues within their remit, and support the overall objectives of the organisation, as set 
out in the LGA’s Business Plan.   
 

2. The Boards take an active role in helping to shape the Association’s business plan 
through extensive engagement with councils and oversight of the programmes of work 
that deliver these strategic priorities.   

 
3. The business plan and Boards’ work programmes are underpinned by the LGA budget, 

which allocates resources to enable the Association to deliver the priorities in the 
business plan. It is important that each Board’s work programme is focused on a defined 
set of priorities 
[...]
ed networks and bulletins.  
 

19. Financial Implications 

19.1. Costs of delivering the programme will be contained within available programme 
budgets.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4





APPENDIX 

 WORK TO PROMOTE SAVINGS AND INCOME GENERATION ACROSS THE LGA & PARTNERS

Transforming Services Smarter Sourcing Generating Income 

LGA Teams

Productivity

Public
Health

Design Council-
Different by
Design

Health &
Social Care
Integration Digitisation

National
Procurement
Strategy

Commissionin
g Academy for
officers and
elected
members

Shared
Services
Map

Energy
Programme 

Growth
advisers

Local water
supplies 

Shared
services

Commercia
lisation

Community
Action 

Demand
management

Service
integration 

Innovation
Zone
Database

Advanced
Commercial
isation
Group

One Public
Estate

Productivity experts

Workforce Culture
change 

Future
workforce

Leadership Leadership
devt

Research Customer
insight

Policy & Finance Economic
growth 

Skills and
employment

Incentive
based
finance

Partners & other bodies

Cabinet Office Delivering
Differently

One Public
Estate

Design Council Different by
Design

Crown Commercial
Services

Crown reps
and advisers

Commissionin
g Academy

Local Partnerships
Social
Enterprise

Technology
investment

Alternative
delivery
models-
options
appraisals

Contract
Management 

Waste
management PFI Re:FIT Broadband

Housing
supply 

Support for
LEPs

Property
portfolios 

Public Sector
Transformation
Network

New local
service
delivery
models

Centre of
Excellence for
information
sharing 

Collaborative
leadership

Place based
finance

Page 33

Agenda Item 4





 
 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
 
2 November 2015 

 

     

2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer 

Purpose 
 
For information and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines our political and managerial leadership sector-led improvement offer for 
2015/16 and the take up from bookings to date. 
 
The Board is asked to give its approval for a tender process to 
[...]
s are asked to: 

19.1. note the report and offer any comments.  

19.2. agree the proposed Leadership Academy tender process. 

 
Financial implications 

20. None. 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5





  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

2 November 2015 

 

 
Data and Local Transparency  
 
Purpose  
 
For information, discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report informs and updates members about current activities in the data and local 
transparency programmes and seeks views and input.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board is invited to: 

1. note the activities of the data and transparency programme around the data vision, LG 
Inform, data standards, transfer of local land charges and information sharing, in line 
with the improvement programme and provide any comments; 

2. comment on the issues raised in the call for evidence from the Independent Commission 
on Freedom of Information and authorise the Lead Members to approve the LGA’s 
submission (paragraphs 17 to 21). 

 
Action 
 
The Research and Information Team will continue to develop the programme in line with the 
Board’s views.  
 

 
Contact 
officers:   

Dr Gesche Schmid Juliet Whitworth  

Position: Programme Manager –  
Data and Transparency  

Research and Information 
Manager 

 

Phone no: 020 7664 3290 020 7664 3287  

E-mail: gesche.schmid@local.gov.uk juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk   

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gesche.schmid@local.gov.uk
mailto:juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk


  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

2 November 2015 

 

 
Data and Local Transparency 
 

Purpose 

 
1. This report informs and gives an update on the data and transparency programme 

developments since the Improvement and Innovation Board meeting in May 2015. 
 

2. Cllr Roy Perry, Leader of Hampshire County Council, who previously led the data and 
transparency programme, has moved to lead on the Children and Young People’s Board.  
 

3. This report gives an update on
[...]
and the Community Wellbeing Portfolio), senior stakeholders across the sector including 
local authority Lead Members, Chief Executives and Directors of Adult Social Care, the 
Association of Directors of Social Services (ADASS), NHS Confederation and Clinical 
Commissioners and sponsors. The attached presentation forms the basis of that discussion 
with them. 

The discussion proposals for the programme seek to complete the transition from individual 
programmes to a single, more simplified, offer for the sector positioned around the key areas 
of leadership, integration, core service delivery (commissioning, markets and safeguarding) 
and managing risks and resilience. 

Final proposals will be agreed in early 2016 by this Board and the Community Wellbeing 
Portfolio and for submission to the Department of Health.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Improvement and Innovation Board is recommended to provide guidance and direction 

on the draft objectives, range, scope and direction of the programme for 2016/17 and 

beyond. 

 

Actions 

This Board’s direction and advice, and that of the Community Wellbeing Portfolio, will be 

taken into account in the negotiations and agreements with the programme sponsors and 

this Board will be kept informed. 

 

 

Contact officer:  
Position: 

Andrew Hughes 
 Head of Implementation 

Phone: 020 7664 3192 
Email: andrew.hughes@local.gov.uk 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.hughes@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

  

Care and Health Improvement Programme 2016/17 and beyond 

Background: Sector-Led Improvement (SLI) in Care and Health 

1. SLI is now firmly embedded within the wide, and growing, range of transformation and 
improvement programmes across the social care and health agenda. Over the last year the 
CHIP has successfully supported Health and Wellbeing Boards and councils to: 

1.1. develop the place based leadership role of Health and Wellbeing Boards 

1.2. support the planning and delivery process for the Better Ca
[...]
the past, this has included vital work on such issues as the 
transfer of Public Health Workforce and challenges pertaining to the Universal Credit 
changes. The work includes research, consultation, dissemination events, on-line support 
and guidance, training workshops and support surgeries.  
 
The Workforce team’s work has already delivered savings of £4million working with up to 
20% of councils year on year.  

 
 
 
 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 14 July 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 3 and 4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Innovation in councils 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming and Rhian Gladman introduced the report, which 
provided members with an update on the LGA’s work to support 
innovation in councils. 
 
The successes of the Innovation Zone at Annual Conference were 
highlighted. Members discussed how best to promote the Innovation Zone 
and disseminate its work. 
 
Action 
 
The Chairman to write a letter of thanks to Maggie Philbin (Teen Tech) 
and Hewlett-Packard for their contributions towards the Innovation Zone at 
Annual Conference. 
 
Officers to provide an update on the Design in the public sector 
programme, to the next meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

3   Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing introduced the report, which outlined the LGA’s political 
and managerial leadership offer for 2015/16 and initial take up from 
bookings to date. Cllr Billing noted that since the publication of this report, 
sign-up for the Leadership Essentials course has more than doubled to 

 

Page 7
[...]
 undertaken by the LGA Boards since the last meeting of this 
Board. 
 
Members discussed: 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 the value of detailed evaluation of different mayoral models to 
inform the devolution debate  

 the importance of fostering mutual understanding between Health 
Sector and Local Government in improving Health and Wellbeing.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward work on governance models in the context of the 
broader support offer on devolution being developed by the City Regions 
and People and Places Board.  
 

8   Annual review of the year 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner introduced the Annual Review, looking at the key Board 
achievements of the year. The report was also to be considered by the 
LGA Executive in September 2015. 
 
Particular achievements highlighted included: 

 132 Peer Challenges in 2015/15 and 3,200+ days of senior 
councillor and officer time dedicated to Corporate Peer Challenge 
teams since 2011 

 577 councillors from 241 councils attended leadership 
development programmes in 2014/15 

 LG Inform had 97% of councils registered with 500,000+ hits since 
its launch 

 a refreshed shared services map identifying 416 shared services 
arrangements resulting in £462m efficiency savings. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

9   Note of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The note of the previous meeting was agreed. 
 
Members thanked Cllrs Peter Fleming and Jill Shortland since it was their 
last meeting as Chairman and Vice-Chair respectively. 
 

 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Theresa Higgins Essex County Council 
 Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 83


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16
	3 Priorities and Work Programme for 2015/16
	4 Productivity Programme
	Productivity programme 2015-16 - appendix - FINAL

	5 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership Offer
	6 Data and Local Transparency
	7 Care and Health Improvement Programme 2016/17 and Beyond
	8. CHIPS slides FINAL

	8 LGA Boards' Improvement Activity
	8. Boards Imp Activity - Annex - FINAL

	9 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 2 November 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the first Board meeting of the new 
cycle. He said that he sees the strategic work of the Improvement & 
Innovation Board as one of the most valuable contributions that the LGA 
makes to local government and that he looks forward to working with 
members and officers to take this work forward. 
 
Cllr Judi Billing declared an interest with regard to the Leadership 
Academy’s re-tendering process. 
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
  

 

 Members agreed the Board’s membership and terms of reference for 
2015/16. 
 

 

3   Priorities and Work Programme for 2015/16 
  

 

 The Chairman and Dennis Skinner introduced a report on the Board’s 
Priorities and Work Programme for 2015/16 drawing attention to the depth 
and effectiveness of the current improvement offer and the high regard in 
which it is held by the sector. The Chairman said that in a sector-led 
model which relies on “peer to peer” support a key issue facing the Board 
is how to identify skills gaps within our peer base and recruit new high-
quality peers to fill any such gaps. 
 
Dennis Skinner highlighted the steps taken to develop the LGA’s sector-
led improvement offer, in the light of the results of the recent “Taking 
stock” consultation and to promote participation in peer challenges as set 
out in paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
The Chairman sought members’ opinions on whether to allocate portfolios 
to specific members and, if so, to whom. He noted that any such portfolios 
should be aligned with the strategic priorities of the LGA, and suggested 
possible portfolios on reputation, Europe and international, and portfolios 

 



 

 

 
 

 

that link in with the work of other LGA structures, such as the Community 
and Wellbeing Portfolio.  
 
Members discussed the possibility of merging the ‘improvement’ and 
‘innovation’ priorities, and changing the ‘transparency’ priority into an 
‘accountability’ priority. They also looked favourably upon the idea of 
establishing portfolios for: 

 research and sharing; 

 reputation and communications; 

 devolution 

 finance 

 housing. 
 
Members supported the idea of establishing an ambassadorial role to help 
promote the improvement offer, particularly peer challenges, and 
suggested that national and regional lead member peers might play a role 
in this.  
 
Members highlighted the positive results of sector-led improvement and 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that it is not seen as another form 
of inspection. 
 
Action 
 
Lead members will discuss priorities and portfolio arrangements in light of 
members’ feedback with a view to putting proposals to the next Board 
meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the steps being taken to improve the LGA’s sector-led 
improvement offer and in particular peer challenge, as set out in 
paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
Members agreed that officers should draw together a programme of 
action to develop the peer pool.  
 

4   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Cllr Shirley Pannell and Alan Finch introduced the report, which provided 
members with some background information on the Productivity 
Programme and an update of the progress being made by the 
programme. 
 
The Commissioning Academy was highlighted as a major success story 
for the LGA. The Chairman agreed that it exemplifies one of the unique 
selling points of the LGA, which is the organisation’s ability to encourage 
effective sharing of how successful working models can be applied in 
different areas. 
 
Members discussed the optimal range of activities that the Productivity 
Programme should cover, and the tools that are appropriate for measuring 
successful outcomes. Members felt there was a continuing interest in 
guidance/good practice around establishing local housing companies and 

 



 

 

 
 

 

were keen to support councils in the digital agenda, particularly 
overcoming exclusion issues.  They requested further information on 
which councils are participating in the digital experts programme. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will circulate further information to members on which councils are 
involved in the digital experts programme. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5   2015/16 Highlighting Leadership Offer 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing and Pascoe Sawyers introduced the report, which outlined 
the political and managerial leadership sector-led improvement offer for 
2015/16 and the take-up from bookings to date. They provided members 
with a print-out of some updated statistics that showed a surge in 
participation in leadership programmes for 2015 and also a surge in 
participation for certain political parties. 
 
Pascoe Sawyers suggested that this surge may be due to better targeting 
and marketing of the LGA’s Leadership Offer, as well as closer working 
arrangements with Principal Advisors. He also noted that there has been 
an increase in e-learning. 
 
Members discussed the importance of engaging young people in the 
leadership programmes, and therefore of assessing the demographic 
breakdown of participants in the various programmes. They also sought 
data on the long-term impacts of participation in the leadership 
programmes. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will feed back further information to the Board on council 
engagement in the various leadership programmes, and consider how 
best to gather longitudinal impact data showing the long-term outcomes of 
participation. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report and agreed the proposed Leadership Academy 
tender process as set out in paragraph 16 of the report. 
 

 

6   Data and Local Transparency 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report, which informs and updates members 
about current activities in the data and local transparency programmes. It 
also asks for members’ steer on the content of the LGA’s response to the 
call for evidence from the Independent Commission on Freedom of 
Information. The deadline for submissions is Friday 20 November 2015. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Action 
 
Officers will circulate a draft of the LGA’s response to the call for evidence 
from the Independent Commission on Freedom of Information for lead 
members to approve prior to submission on Friday 20 November 2015. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

7   Care and Health Improvement Programme 2016/17 and Beyond 
  

 

 Andy Hughes was invited to present an initial draft of the Care and Health 
Improvement Programme for 2016/17 and beyond. He introduced the 
programme as an effort to bring together work that the LGA has been 
involved in with the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) and the Department of Health (DoH) into a single coherent sector-
led initiative. The aim was to complete the transition from individual 
programmes to a single, more simplified, offer for the sector positioned 
around the key areas of leadership, integration, core service delivery 
(commissioning, markets and safeguarding) and managing risks and 
resilience. 
 
He highlighted the following key elements of the proposed programme for 
2016/17: 

 strengthening the sector-led approach on workforce, 
commissioning and leadership; 

 engaging with the NHS to take a more holistic approach to the care 
and health economy; 

 focussing the programme on the core concerns that inhibit 
integration and are barriers to improvement and change as 
outlined in paragraph 8 of the report; 

 promoting a universal offer that looks to learn from best practice 
and provides bespoke offers as required; 

 developing a single care and health economy peer challenge. 
 
Members welcomed the transition to a more simplified offer but 
recognised several measures in the draft programme that have been 
proposed before. They suggested that the draft programme could be 
complemented by a sharper focus on the role of Health and Wellbeing 
Boards, and that consideration be given to the role of district and borough 
councils and relationships with Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
Action 
 
Andy Hughes will speak to the Community and Wellbeing Portfolio and the 
proposals will be discussed with a range of external stakeholders before 
the programme is confirmed in early 2016.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the presentation and commented as indicated above. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

8   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Nick Easton introduced the report, which detailed the improvement 
activities undertaken by the other LGA Boards.  
 
Members discussed: 

 The meaning of the ‘strategic oversight’ that this Board has over 
other LGA Boards. This was to act as a “gatekeeper” to ensure 
improvement activities were consistent with the objectives of the 
LGA Business plan and developed in accordance with the 
principles on which sector led improvement was based.  

 The methods by which the Board might exercise its strategic 
oversight function, with a particular focus on adopting a 
collaborative approach with other Boards. 

 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The note of the previous meeting was agreed.  
 
It was noted that Cllrs Sue Whitaker, Sue Woodward, Bob Price, Barry 
Wood and Laura Conway attended the previous meeting but are not 
included on the attached attendance list. 
 
Action 
 
The Member Services Officer will check and update the attendance list for 
the previous meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby East Riding of Yorkshire Council 



 

 

 
 

 

OBE 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Lewis Herbert Cambridge City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

 
Apologies Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

 
 
 


